

**Brussels, 11 February 2022** 

CM 1648/22

Interinstitutional Files: 2022/0013(NLE) 2022/0014(NLE)

**PECHE** 

## **COMMUNICATION**

## **WRITTEN PROCEDURE**

Contact:	LIFE.Fisheries@consilium.europa.eu
Tel./Fax:	+32.2.281.6083
Subject:	Council Decision on the signing and provisional application of the Agreement in the form of an Exchange of Letters on the extension of the Protocol setting out the fishing opportunities and the financial contribution provided for by the Fisheries Partnership Agreement between the European Union and the Republic of Mauritius Adoption
	2) Council Decision on the conclusion of the Agreement in the form of an Exchange of Letters on the extension of the Protocol setting out the fishing opportunities and the financial contribution provided for by the Fisheries Partnership Agreement between the European Union and the Republic of Mauritius
	- Agreement in principle
	- Request for the consent of the European Parliament
	= END OF WRITTEN PROCEDURE

Delegations are informed that the written procedure opened by CM 1616/22 of 9 February 2022 was successfully completed on 11 February 2022 and that all delegations voted in favour of:

 the adoption of the abovementioned Council Decision on signing and provisional application, as set out in document 5656/22;

CM 1648/22

agreement in principle on the abovementioned Council Decision on conclusion, as set out in document 5657/22, and agreement to forward it, together with the text of the Agreement in the form of an Exchange of Letters (document 5658/22), to the European Parliament for its consent.

The required qualified majority has been reached. Therefore the Council Decision on signing and provisional application is adopted, agreement in principle has been reached on the Council Decision on conclusion, and the latter will be forwarded, together with the text of the Agreement in the form of an Exchange of Letters, to the European Parliament for its consent.

The Council has also taken note of the statement by the Commission in document 5666/22 ADD 1. This statement will be included in the summary of acts adopted by the written procedure as a statement to be entered in the Council minutes, in accordance with Article 12(1), third subparagraph, of the Council's Rules of Procedure.

The Council Secretariat would like to thank delegations and the Commission for their cooperation.

CM 1648/22 2 EN